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I Telephone: (208) 375-1255 Fax: (208) 375-125GcoGa corporal Lano . noise, laaho 83704 -

I

May 3,1994

Mr. Samuel J. Collins
Director, Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
United States Nuclear Regulatory Conunission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Collins:

Subject: Reply to a Notice of Violation for NRC Inspection Report 030-
32223/94-0I (Notice of Violation)

Violation A. #1 Surveys that may be necessary for the licensee to comply.

In order to detennine whether or not our radioactive iodine-131 effluent
levels exceed the MPC, we have contracted with llealth Physics Northwest to
fiilly evaluate our procedures for stack sampling, sample counting, and
detennination of efilnent concentrations at unrestricted area boundaries. I
believe that a reduction in the effluent concentration is necessary, therefore I
have ordered a glove box from Mid-American Isotopes This glove box will )
enable us to compound radioactive iodine-131 solution and capsules inside of

Ia three (3) layer activated charcoal bed. The glove box will be connected in
such a way so that its' effluent is fed into our 11une hood stack just above the |
existing charcoal bed. Both the restricted and non-restricted sampling line will

'

have seperate flowmeters. Each line can be set at whatever flow rate is
desired. This type of system will avoid the problem of one line being non-
operational. Annually, we will send the flowmeters away to be recalibrated.

Additionally, I would like to mention that our long term plan is to design
and build a nuclear pharmacy. To this end, we are consulting with Ilealth
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Physics Nortlnvest to design our radiciodine and radioxenon storage areas
from the start in order to avoid any design problems contributing to our
efiluent problems.

Violation A: #2 Licensee had not made survey to adequately evaluate..

Radiation levels in unrestricted areas immediately adjacent to the facility
were not evaluated because we were ivaiting on our nuclear phannacy -
consultant Bill Hladik to arrive on 5 February 1994 to explain to us the new
part 20 requirements. Corrective steps have been taken. We have quarterly

'

badges placed at 6055 Corporal ' Lane North & South as well as 6051
Corporal Lane North & South. These badges will report the total number of
millirems each neighboring wall receives. This will then be averaged and
annualized. If this is above 100 millirems, we will add additional lead
shielding. If this is below 100 millirems, we will discontinue the quarterly
badge service. I expect full compliance by the end of November 1994. We
will also begin a weekly external radiation survey of the the neighbor's wall.
The neighbor's wall should be measuring at or below the general building
background, unless radioactivity is being manipulated and exposing the wall.-
If the walls reading is above the background, we will add additional lead
siiielding or return the radioactive material to its lead shielding. If below the
background, we will take no corrective actions. The weekly survey will now
be a test perfonned each week. Full compliance is expected by November
1994.

Violation B. License condition 13 specifies that sources...

Our sealed sources were wiped for radiocontamination along with a
customer's sealed sources in December 1993 and were sent to our consultant.
He gave the wipes to Syncor in Albuquerque, New Mexico in' order to
analyze. Syncor completed our customers wipes and they were returned to us
by our consultant on 2/5/94, yet ours were not. Syncor had no explanation for

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _
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| this foul-up. Our sources have since been tested; the results are included.
i Concerning the leak test perfonned on a sealed source before the source was

! transferred to another licensee. We received the 238 microcurie Cesium 137

; source in September 1991 and used this source for dose calibrator constancy
! test. We sent a wipe sample away to Gulf Nuclear on 23 December 1991 for

| analysis. We received the results of the wipe test 20 January 1992. We sent
j the source to Albuquerque Nuclear on 31 January 92 aller receiving the leak

| test results. Copies of the wipe test results are included.

s

e

1

Violation C: #1 Dose calibrator linearity test perfonned at.
4

I
i
4

'

: One of our drivers misfiled the linearity test perfonned 13 March 1993; a
i copy is included here.
i

1

|
i Violation C: #2 Radioactive materials are stored or used.
i
!
1

|

| Tests were perfonned to detennine whether our fume hood where volatile

[ xenon-133 and iodine-131 are stored was maintained at a net negative
i pressure. In our license application dated 3 August 1991 #5 ' Fume Hood

Measured Air Flow', I stated I would conunit to a measured, operational,

! airflow rating not less than 100 linear feet per minute, which corresponds to
1

} 400 cubic feet per minute at our fume hood face. I stated in #7 that I would
i be using the Alnor Velometer Jr. for these tests. The fume hood measured j
[ flow rate at the operator's level has been demonstrated to be at least 100

| LFPM, yet there is not a net negative pressure in the radiciodine fmne hood'

4 storage room. The reason for this violation was that my record-keeping to
j demonstrate a net negative pressure was never put in place. The corrective-

action I will take in order to maintain a net negative pressure will be to:

.

d

, . |

1

/

' '

. _ . - _ .- .- - - . _ . . - - . - . - . - - - . . _ -
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!

| remove the supply vent iii the radiciodine storage room. This means no other
air will be supplied to this room. A new worksheet will be utilized in order to
calculate the radioiodine/radioxenon room's net pressure. Full compliance-

J
.should be complete by 31 June 1994 in order to contract to have this v'ork
done.

|Violation C: #3 Requires, in part, that pocket dosimeters... |

This was a violation which I should have noticed but did not. The
dosimeters have been sent off for recalibration. This will be perfonned |
annually. I

Sincerely,

ft h,%N"
Ned Gregorio PlYannacist

ec: Regional Administrator, Region IV,611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400,
Arlington, Texas 76011.

|
|

. . _ _ _ _ . . . _ _ . _ . _ . _ _ _ . _ . - _ . _ . _ , - _ . , . , _ - _ , - - . _ -
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MID-AMERICA ISOTOPES, INC.
706 BAST LIBERTY LANE
COLUMBIA M:) 65010

|

April 16, 1994

Nuclear Pharmacy of Idaho
6053 Corporal Lane
Boise ID 83704
Attn: Ned Gregorio

Dear Ned:
i

Thank you for your recent order (purchase order no. 116) !
of our !I-131 Glove box. The unit is supplied with two 12 X 12 X 1

!activated charcoal filters. As we discussed I will be sending you
a third 12 X 12 X 1 activated charcoal filter to be used as a spare
or simultaneously with the other two filters if you are exceeding i

MPC levels. There is no charge for these' filters. |

The price of the I-131 Glove box as we discussed is $3150.00 plusdelivery. The delivery charge will be the actual freight charge we i
are accessed. The terms are net 30 days. The delivery is runningapproximately two to three weeks.

j

Please find enclosed a diagram of the I-131 Glove box / Fume hood |

setup. Please call me when you are ready for installation and I j

will review with your installer the proper procedures for ;

installation. i
t

If you have any questions please give me a call. Thank you.
Sincerely,

M CW
Scott C. Brower R.Ph., B.C.N.P.

enclosures

. - - . . - _. .. , - . _ .
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Mid-America Isotopes, Inc.
706 E. Liberty Lane
Ashland, MO 65010

:
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M e5syncor--
.

The National
Pharmaceutloal
Service Network

TO: FRANK COMER
FROM SCOTT C. BROWER R.PH.RE:

INSTALLATION OF I-131 GLOVE BOXDATE: JANUARY 19, 1987
1

45 WE DISCUSSED I HAVE ATTACHED A SKETCH OF HOW THE IODINE
-

GLOVE BOX
IS VENTED AND THE AIR MONITORING IS SET UP.

AS SHOWN IN THE DIAGRAM THE IODINE GLOVE BOX VENTS DIRECTLY
,
'

INTO THE STACK OF
ITSELF. THE FUME HOOD AND NOT INTO THE FUME HOOD

AN
OPEN-END TYPE CHARCOAL FILTER MONITORS AIR INSIDE THE'

ROOM WHICH IS CONSIDERED " RESTRICTED". THIS FILTER IS BET ON |;

TOP OF THE IODINE GLOVE BOX WITH THE FILTER DIRECTLY FACING OUT
'

'

TOWARDS THE DISPENSER

AN
IN-LINE CHARCOAL FILTER MONITORS AIR EXPELLED THROUGH i

HOOD STACK. THE FUME
THIS FILTER IS CONSIDERED THE hRESTRICTED" AIRSAMPLE.

THE "IN-LINE FILTER" TUBING IS TAPPED INTO THE S1ACK
A COUPLE OF INCHES ABOVE THE IODINE GLOVE BOX / FUME HOODCONNECTION.
TAKING MRESTRICTED"IF POSSIBLE THIS "IN LINE FILTER" METHOD FOR

|

AIR BAMPLES IS PREFERRED BY THE NRC.

THE VACUUM PUMP WAS INSTALLED UNDER THE CABINET OF THEFUME HOOD.
(THIS GREATLY REDUCES THE NOISE) ALSO INSTALLEDUNDER HERE

IS THE "IN-LINE" FILTER WHICH ALLOWS FOR EASYFILTER CHANGING.

I

Syncor intamational Corporation
Medical Services Group
4400 Hamilton Boulemd
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18103,

(215) 3 @ 7373
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LEAK TEST RESULTS

Licensee Nuclear Pharmacy of Idaho, Inc.
Attention: Ned Gregorio

Address 6053 Corporal Lane Telephone 208-375-1255
Boise, ID 83704

s

Sample taken on 4/27/94

Source Manufactured By Dupont
!

Radioactive Material Ba-133 Activity 283 uCi;

Source Model # NES-358 Serial # 358012-037

TEST DATA
|

Sample Activity <0.0003 uCt

| (Activity greater than 0.005 uCi indicates a leaking source)

i )
'

!

b M&hOate April 29, 1994 Counted By -. m er
i i
l r

!

!

g Health
11535 SW 67th
Tigard, Oregon 97223

Northwest is !"2?
"

:

I
;

l

|
I
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LEAK TEST RESULTS

Licensee Nuclear Pharmacy of Idaho, Inc.
Attention: Ned Gregorio

Address 6053 Corporal Lane Telephone 208-375-1255
Boise, ID 83704

Sample taken on 4/27/94

Source Manufactured By CIS-US

Radioactive Material Cs-13 7 Activity 172.8 uCi

Source Model #
Serial # 3890/151

TEST DATA

Sample Activity <0.0003 uCi {
i

(Activity greater than 0.005 uCi indicates a leaking source)

|

b res4emDate Apri1 29, 1994 Counted By :Me

/d

g Health
PhVSCS its3s Sw e71ngg y Tigard, Oregon 97223m Northwest |||?!!*H

1
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LEAK TEST RESULTS.

Licensee Nuclear Pharmacy of Idaho, Inc.
Attention: Ned Gregorio

Address 6053 Corporal Lane Telephone 208-375-1255
Boise, ID 83704.

,

Sample taken on 4/27/94

Source Manuf actured By North American Scientific
't

Radioactive Material Co-57 Activity 5.2 mci

!
Source Model # Serial # A1350'

1

i

TEST DATA |

Sarnple Activity <0.0003 uCi,

,

j (Activity greater than 0.005 uCi indicates a leaking source)

Date April 29, 1994 Counted By- frf - b dm

.

g Health
Phvs,csi "535 sw o'"'WW y Tigard, Oregon 97223W Northwest |E |"E ""
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Notice: Licensing Regulations for Radiation Control by the States and U.S.
NRC stipulate that companies performing their own leak tests must be
licensed to do so and a procedure for performing these tests must be approved
by the NRC or agreement states. This kit and procedure are approved for use
by our own personnel but every company is responsible for obtaining Ilcens-
Ing authority approval when any kit is used by their personnel.
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| GULF NUCLEAR, INC.
R/A SERVICES, INC.

202 Medical Center Blvd. . Webster, Texas 77598 e (713) 332 3581
P.O. Box 13327 * Odessa, Texas 79768 e -(915) 563-4127

PACKING LIST FOR LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

.

Ship To:
i "'' LEAR ? C :' :U I A, ". - p- P.O. #

"' ''7Rl'OR 7,L L AN T'
~' '.';., I D7.ilg 3 yy Contact Name:

THESE FORMS MUST BE FILED & MAINTAINED IN O_Uh5AD ATION SAFETY RECORD-

SERIAL NUMBER DATE OF TEST REMARKS

--

:/:: ::

|-

_

-

TOTAL-( ) LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

!
. - - . - . . .-- ., . -. _ - . . .-
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C E R T I F I C A T E O P L E A K T* E O q'
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NUCLFAR TECHNOLOGIES INTt2d(ATIONAL, INC.

:

' P.O. BOX 13327 ODESSA, TEXAS 79768 (915)S63-4127

CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST
_ _ . . _ . . . . . - -

CUSTOMER: NUCLEAR PHARMACY OF IDAHO ORDERl:
J 6053 CORPORAL LANE

. BOISE, IDAHO 83706
!
1

SERIAL NUMBER OF SOURCE: 205-43-35

l ISOTOPE: CS-137

ACTIVITY: 238 uCi
,

i
MANUFACTURER:

a

DATE OF TEST: 12/23/91

!
REMARKS:

;

This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source has,

been counted on the specified date and the results shown accurately
represent the level of removable contamination.

RF TS

, OUR FINDING SHOW T1 LEAKA O BE. <.000luci

CERTIFIED B s / JOHN AMES DATE: 01/20/92
IttT[CES,IIC.

(NOTE: Removable contamination equal to or greater than 5.0E-3
microcuries (11,000 dpm) constitutes a leaking source).

1
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NUCLEAR PHARllACY OF ID Allo PAGE: 1

6053 CORPORAL LANE,
BOISE, IDAHO 83704- - . . . . " -

SPITAL: ALDUQUERQUE NUCLEAR DILLING DATE: 01/92
-----------------------------------------------.. .---.- -------------------

TE RX NO. ISOTOPE (& KIT): PATIENT M AllE ACTIVITY PRICE
s.............................................maa....smm > e....................

/31/92
2277 CESIUM-137 RESIM DEPT USP .232 !!CI 30.00
2278 SHIPPING-FCDBRAN/A DEPT UuM 1. 0 CllG S39.25

---------

(39,25) $39.25
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - . . - - . - - - ~------------------

- - - - . - - - . . - . . - . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUB-TCTAL: 339.25
TAX: $0.00

DELIVERY CHARGES: 30.00
m .. . ...u..uo..............

TOTAL: $39.25

l

1
i

1

l

I

:

|

!

., . _ . . .- - . . , . . . , . , . _ . . - , - - - . , , . , .
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QUARTERLY DOSE CALIBRATOR LINEARITY TEST RECORD

Loca tion : MhI Qtr : /d f- 19 9 3._

_ )_hc; '3 Person Performing Test: k C.I NEq.t#Date Test Started :<

i Dose Calibrator Make: C[9176b -O

.!Model: C RC |Cb Serial:

CUIDE FREQ ACTUAL FREQ MEAS. CAL.ACTIV Act. Dif.

NET (30 hr Meas. Cal. Act.

(") Decay A C '.'l V . Act. X a) (b-c) c 1 Net Activity :
^

Decay Factor Error Activity - Skg.
Factor Time (b) (c) (d) d X 100 *

:.:

!~! . 633 I'lW $d: M MM.[ hb 'l ,3 51 ibh
.

M
- - -

15.853 N /[[N S/Y b 2OO'b Y' h,3fC | 6 I '

W / . U.E b 7 T3.hI l'/ 2u 1.995 ~~

. '

l' , ;
15 " f O-71(9 3n 1

'
r

i 3/M n /W' cd24 /7f M%p + 0 lr
-4

nm
' - - ~

Comments :
-

;/i

! * 1 Error should be < 5.0% .-

__ - rr
.

, ,

#
i ! | | !

'

i ,

CUIDE FREQ ACTUAL FREQ MEAS. C AL. ACTIV. Act . Dif. I ~'

; NET (30 hr Meas Cal. Act.

(G) Decay ACTIV. Act. X a) (b-cl+c % ,

Decay . Factor Error-

Hr Factor Time (b) (c) (d) ,d X 10 0 *
~

,

,_ . _ .
,

3//sf 54 .063 /M ,C Q 7, dl %,b \ -).[
"

3// G 72 .00788 l) <V M7 JI p,jy O {,@ - G .O 4

. - [f/ ON[g Q,M - 7.L.i J// G 78 0^394 Is'r0 '' '

96 .000493 /2 70 ,0~N953 0,0[j k o , g'l . y ,f ;
i

3!/'7
102 .000247 IM .o 0% o,c2jf j 3,og g yjf,o ; ; j {j;3 //'7 2 ,

, _

[3 f J- / .L4, ,ocMYr /240 ,cegqy Cgc/ m nts:- ,0cPO ,y
i | ii

' % Error should be <: 5.0% _ _ _ _
J' ' +

!
. _ _

i ";
..!

~

;d+., N-- -- - i . ... - i- @ . . - ; _. w __w_.3.__._.4...6
-? . --

y_ b
' Yi ;;

. . _ -
d,r r .

-

__ .rj, .y
_ ...__

_._;__.___t
_ , . _ . . 2_

_

~
> . - - . i. ,.. _

Y f; _. . _a ,- .%._.
""*'*

_ -

G _a- -_Ar, , ,

f_ .
- _ ~ _ - ' .

' '

_ _ _ _. _ J . '.'_- _- '_ ' . ;_T __C L | - i . | H ;

i _ C ._.._ , i - i i >, .

__.i..._ . . . _ . _ . . . ,

/ ---! Calculated-mci / j | ||,'' -- - - f -- a
'

. ! 4 s e :. 3 .

NucfentTfunnxy bfa.60, L~.C.
,

6053 Lane
Boise, 60 83704

k 208 375-1255
, _ _. ,
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QUARTERLY DOSE CALIBRATOR LINEARITY TEST RECORD
'

Loca tion : h ' i Qtr: [ \t 19

Date Test Started : 3[!T f s ) Person Performing' Test: /flnb)fv'ep.Y
Dose Calibrator Make: b/WJNGC-

~ '
'

Model: C f2 ( $ Serial: 5D/b '

CUIDE FREQ ACTUAL FREQ MEAS. C AL. ACTIV. Act. Dif.
NET (30 hr Meas. Cal . Act.<

(") Decay ACTIV. Act. X a) (b-c)+c $ Net Activity =
'

Decay Factor Error Activity - Skg.
| Hr Factor Time (b) (c) (d) d X 100 *,

3b) 0 31.633 IM' 1). E D T\bb f' _3 N 0. Y 7d,In ff,(

11 6 15.853 ISCN . l$,[E '1.c9t . 3 ['d b[ T, b ' '
y
a

|W f , S 'l$ M 'S N 'Y ' . -7, [.; 3N ?4 1.995

|li" I pr.kI h'
~ '~

w 3
P

'j [ N Lb [lc.1 [b k | /b]
=w w.-

as n in a. e

, .

' ~~ '

1,.Comments :
:

" i Error should be <: 5.0% Uy , ,

3 ,4' -i i i 4 . ,

, . . , , i

CUIDE FREQ ACTUAL FREQ MEAS. C AL. ACTIV, Act. Dif.
'

NET (30 hr Meas. Cal. Act. .,;
(4) Decay ACTIV. Act. X a) (b-c)+c %

, ,

,
, , ,Decay Factor Error - - -

W
'

Hr Factor Time (b) (c) (d) d X 100 * .

~

i

'[a 54 .063 ( .iN> ,OL3 9. b 9 < fl 'i,3

f3fb 72 .00788 |7M ,t09j'? ,jpf d , 5 ft,, -- (,1
.3 |i L 78 .00394 | 70V ,0 u) W ,Q 7 (f { ] - (ff) - 4

,

i 3 % 96 .000493 |W .t d 3 pfMb , g- - T, L ; ; ,

; . i . i ! ,

3 11 102 .000247 t}w , 0 '' W <0 $bl ,0jth f 3. )
'

|! i,

3 f;g _}fj Com ts:CM'j g , Q q \7(Lu ,00 00'M 3 hSo /i -.;
,

,' ,', , ,
i* % Error should be < 1 5. 0% -

, _ . . _ _

. ..

A
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